


          Contract No. 02-2XXF5001 

Interlocal Amendment Page 1 of 1 Rev 08/26/2016 

 

 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
 
COUNTY OF TARRANT § 
 

AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL CONTRACT 

Amendment Number 1 

THIS INTERLOCAL AMENDMENT is made by and between the State of Texas acting by and through the 
Texas Department of Transportation, (TxDOT), and Tarrant County (Local Government), and shall become 
effective when fully executed by both parties. 

 
BACKGROUND 

 

The TxDOT and the Local Government executed a contract on September 27, 2022, concerning Courtesy 
Patrol Operations: the purpose of clearing roadways of debris, assist with inoperable vehicles, assisting stalled 
and stranded motorists, and assist law enforcement with traffic control when deemed necessary or as 
requested by law enforcement.  
 
It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the undersigned contracting parties to the above 
numbered Interlocal Contract to amend the contract as follows: 
 

AGREEMENT 
 

I. Section IV. Contract Payment language is deleted and replaced with the following: 
The total amount of this contract shall not exceed $ 11,062,000.00 and shall confirm to provisions of 
Attachment B.1, Budget. Payments shall be billed monthly. 
 

II. Section V. Term of Contract is extended from August 31, 2024, to August 31, 2025, to allow FY 
2025 expenditures.  

 
III. Attachment B, Budget is deleted in its entirety and replaced with Attachment B-1, Budget, which is 

attached to and made part of this agreement.  
 

IV. Attachment D, Resolution or Ordinance is deleted in its entirety and replaced with Attachment D-1, 
Resolution or Ordinance, which is attached to and made part of this agreement.  

 
All other terms and conditions of the above numbered Interlocal Contract not hereby amended remain in full 
force and effect. 

 

COUNTY OF TARRANT   

By  Date  

 
 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE 

Tim O’Hare 
Tarrant County Judge  

 
THE STATE OF TEXAS  
 

By  Date  

 
Marc D. Williams, P.E. 
Executive Director  
Texas Department of Transportation 

 




































